
Northampton LGBT and Q People's Forum – Northampton 
Borough Council
Tuesday, 23 January 2018 at 6:30 pm-8:30 pm

The Guildhall, Holding Room, 15 St Giles' St, Northampton NN1 1DE

Agenda

1. Welcome, introductions and apologies  

2. Minutes and matters arising  

3. NMAG Project - Alice Morgan  

4. Hate Crime reporting - Luisa Jepson  

5. Community Information Exchange  

6. Any Other Business  

7. Items for Future Meetings  

8. Date Of Next Meeting  

Map and directions at: www.northampton.gov.uk/guildhall 

For more information about this meeting please contact: 
Aimee Luck - Community Safety & Engagement Officer.

aluck@northampton.gov.uk

Tel: 01604 837079

More information about the Forum generally is at: www.northampton.gov.uk/forums 

Facebook page: www.northampton.gov.uk/lgbtqpf 

Please note that this Forum is supported and funded by Northampton Borough Council. 
The Forum may work in partnership and collaboration with other community groups, councils 
and local services from time to time. The views expressed and decisions taken by the Forum 
are not necessarily those of Northampton Borough Council. 

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/guildhall
mailto:aluck@northampton.gov.uk
http://www.northampton.gov.uk/forums
http://www.northampton.gov.uk/lgbtqpf
http://www.northampton.gov.uk/dpf


Northampton Borough Council  
January 2013 
 
 

 
Code of Conduct for the Forums  

 
This Code of Conduct sets out the standards that the Forums expect of its members. It aims 
to provide members with an effective ethical framework in which to do business. It is not 
intended to be exhaustive, or to cover every eventuality, but sets out some common sense 
requirements to enable the forums to function smoothly and successfully. 
 
It is the responsibility of the Chair to encourage and enable input from forum members, to 
ensure all voices are heard. 
 
1. Meeting Etiquette 
As an attendee you must comply with the following requirements and any others that may be 
stated from time to time: 

1.1 Contribute positively to discussions concerning the issues of the meeting 
1.2 Be friendly, polite, courteous and respectful at all times to fellow members, and 

others present 
1.3 Not insult, abuse or use offensive language or behaviour 
1.4 Comply with Northampton Borough Councils Equal Opportunities Policy 
1.5 Demonstrate actively that you are interested in and care about the issue that you 

are discussing and want to make a positive difference 
1.6 Show respect for buildings, facilities and equipment being used 
1.7 Speak only through the Chairman of the meeting and not interrupt, heckle, make 

distracting noises or gestures 
1.8 Speak clearly into any microphone provided and comply with any instructions 

given about its use 
 
2. Being Objective 

2.1 Your own experience and views should inform, but not dominate or dictate how 
you participate. 

2.2 If you have a specific issue with regards to a service matter to raise these can be 
discussed with a member of staff at the end of the each meeting or you can ask 
for the appropriate officer details. Meetings attended by other residents are not 
the place to raise any issues of this nature. 

2.3 Be Fair 
2.4 You must have and show respect for the people you deal with, and take their 

circumstances and personal differences into account. This is about putting 
equality into practice. The key is simply to respect differences fairly, so that you 
do not exclude anyone, or treat anyone inappropriately or unfairly because of 
their particular circumstances.  

 
Breaching the Code of Conduct  
If any person’s behaviour breaches this Code of Conduct, they will be required to leave the 
meeting and vacate the premises where it is being held. They will not be permitted to attend 
future meetings unless they provide satisfactory evidence to Northampton Borough Council 
that they will comply with the Code – e.g. a letter of apology. 
 
If you would like further information or if you would like to discuss the Code of Conduct 
please contact Vicki Rockall, Partnerships and Communities Manager at 
vrockall@northampton.gov.uk or on 01604 837074 

1

Agenda Item 1

mailto:vrockall@northampton.gov.uk


1
Northampton LGBT and Q People's Forum Minutes - Tuesday, 12 September 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

NORTHAMPTON LGBT AND Q PEOPLE'S FORUM

Tuesday, 12 September 2017

PRESENT: Matthew (VIN, co-chair), Aimee Luck (NBC), Lene (NPACT, QTiP), Anna, 
Rachel (NCC), Philip, Jemma (UON SU), Solomon (NHFT), Alan (NHFT), 
Ian (UFO), Rachel (Sports4Fitness), Toby (CSN), Bruce (UON) and several 
students from University of Northampton and University of Warsaw, Poland. 

APOLOGIES: Cllr Anna King 

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES
Co-chair Matthew introduced himself and gave apologies for co-chair Cllr Anna King. 
The group of Polish exchange students were welcomed to the meeting and a reminder was 
issued regarding photography permissions. One member advised he did not wish to be 
photographed. 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING
Minutes from the last formal meeting in May were made available to the group but the 
meeting was moved on due to a delayed start and a full agenda. Anyone wanting to suggest 
amendments to previous minutes can email Aimee.

3. COMMUNITY SPACES NORTHAMPTON
Toby Birch (CSN) gave the forum an overview of CSN, how it has evolved and what is 
happening currently across the 8 community centres. 

ACTION: Aimee to circulate information sent by Toby about CSN to the forum. 

Q: What could the spaces be used for?
A: The centres are open to a range of activities bearing health & safety in mind.

Q: What kind of yearly budget do the centres have?
A: CSN is a charity, all profit goes back into the centres including staffing costs and building 
maintenance. 

Contact details for CSN: 
01604 408365
bookings@communityspacesnorthampton.co.uk

4. UON POLISH EXCHANGE
Bruce Patterson introduced the Polish students who are here as part of an exchange 
between University of Northampton and University of Warsaw, with a particular focus on 
hate crime. The students are working on a hate crime survey whilst they are here and spoke 
about work they doing back home to support LGBT Students. 
The students described high levels of hate speech and disapproval. The LGBT community 
in Poland is not united and there are tensions between different groups, for example 
between gay/lesbian groups and transgender groups. There are often right wing 
demonstrators on or around campus.
The students’ Equality group aims to help people to be and feel safe at University. 

There was an appreciation for how fortunate we are in the UK, despite things being far from 
perfect.

2

Agenda Item 2



2
Northampton LGBT and Q People's Forum Minutes - Tuesday, 12 September 2017

Q: How could we as a forum support you [Polish students] in your aims?
A: Supporting the group and showing agreement in gender and queer studies being “real 
science” subjects that are cared about by the International community. 

Q: Are young people the voice for change in Poland?
A: Not really. Most of those who protest and demonstrate are in their 30’s, 40’s and 50’s.

Some discussion took place around the issue of faith and religion regarding LGBT 
acceptance. One forum member reminded the group that there are religious groups who 
welcome and accept the LGBT community although these are often quite small. 
Polish students agreed that there are similar ‘pro-choice’ movements in Poland although 
these are also small. 

ACTION: Bruce to share data from the hate crime survey being conducted through the 
Polish exchange. Aimee will circulate this among community forums. 

5. TRANSGENDER DAY OF REMEMBRANCE - 20TH NOVEMBER
Lene Ballantyne spoke about setting up Northamptonshire Parents/Carers of Transgender 
Children, NPACT, 18 months ago and their plans for setting up QTiP, Queer Trans Inclusion 
Partnership. The group are looking to make positive changes in the county including trans-
inclusive spaces, improvements in departments and sectors for non-cis people and 
education around gender and language. 

Interest expressed in supporting and working with NPACT from the group. 

ACTION: Aimee to put Lene in touch with Rachel (Sports4Fitness) and Toby (CSN) who 
would like to work together and support QTiP. 

Cllr Cooley (NCC) asked for advice on questions she could ask when visiting a school to 
find out how trans-inclusive it is.
A: Ask to see the Equality policy. It is important to know the schools views and beliefs and 
what training is offered to staff. 

ACTION: Lene to forward any information to Aimee for distribution to forum.

6. WORLD AIDS DAY- 1ST DECEMBER
There will be a civic ceremony at midday for World Aids Day on Friday 1st December. This 
will be advertised as part of the ’16 Days of Activism’ campaign being co-ordinated by NBC 
and partners. 

7. UPDATE FROM SOCIAL
The last social took place at the Wig and Pen and was enjoyed by all those who attended. 

8. COMMUNITY INFORMATION EXCHANGE
The Lamplighter hosts an LGBT book club on the first Thursday of each month and an 
LGBT film club on the second Monday of each month for anyone wishing to attend.

Q-Film Weekender 3 day film festival will be taking place at the Errol Flynn between Friday 
20th and Sunday 22nd October, showcasing LGBT films.

Umbrella Fair – Festival in August was well attended. 
Kids growing strength to strength project underway.
365 media campaign will be a programme of events, doing something every day, which will 

3



3
Northampton LGBT and Q People's Forum Minutes - Tuesday, 12 September 2017

start in October/November.
UFO are looking to develop an LGBT space and welcome ideas for this.
Ian invited the polish students to the volunteer party at the Pavilion on Saturday.

Hate Crime Awareness Week: A vigil will be held outside All Saints church on Wednesday 
18th October

Aimee asked for support from the forum for NBC’s LBGT Staff and Allies Network (NBC) 
who will be hosting a stand for staff on Wednesday 11th October for National Coming Out 
Day. If anyone has any information they would like on display please contact 
Aluck@northampton.gov.uk. 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

10. ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday 14th November – social meeting, venue tbc

The meeting concluded at 8.30pm

4

mailto:Aluck@northampton.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Welcome, introductions and apologies
	2 Minutes and matters arising
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


Northampton LGBT and Q People's Forum Minutes - Tuesday, 23 January 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

NORTHAMPTON LGBT AND Q PEOPLE'S FORUM

Tuesday, 23 January 2018

PRESENT: Cllr Anna King (Chair), Matthew (VIN, co-chair), Aimee (NBC), Cllr 
Zoe Smith, Leo, Lynn, Mandie, Luisa (NIFF), Alice (NBC), Sam 
(Police).

APOLOGIES:    Lene (NPACT) Paula. 

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES
Cllr King welcomed everyone to the first forum meeting of 2018.  

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING
An amendment was made to the last minutes under Item 8 ‘Community Information 
Exchange’. The LGBT book club at The Lamplighter takes place on the last 
Thursday of each month, not the first.  

3. NMAG PROJECT - ALICE MORGAN
Alice Morgan gave the forum an overview of the current developments at the 
Museum. The museum is currently closed for renovations and is due to re-open at 
the end of 2019. 
The new museum aims to be more community focussed than previously and a 
temporary exhibition space has been proposed for the opening titled, “We Are 
Northampton” which would consist of user created content. Alice is looking for 
feedback and information from community members about what they would like to 
see in the exhibit should it progress from the development stage. A draft 
questionnaire was circulated to the present forum members for feedback and many 
shared their thoughts and ideas with Alice.

Q: What are the timescales for the project?
A: The project is being developed over the next year and will hopefully be the first 
exhibition on the museum’s re-opening, lasting for 6 months if the proposal is 
accepted. 

The police history for Northampton is archived and includes a display of the 
Infamous of Northampton which might be of interest. It was suggested that, if they 
are not already working in partnership, then it would be good to involve the curator 
of the Police museum.



Northampton LGBT and Q People's Forum Minutes - Tuesday, 23 January 2018

Cllr King suggested the project, including the police history, could be linked with 
Heritage Weekend activities. 

Alice has begun capturing stories from people in the community. Forum members 
suggested looking into a book of Northampton Hospital memoirs and information 
and history from St Andrews, Forgotten Fairy tales book, as well as possible ‘living 
legends’ that could be contacted to capture their stories. Alice thanked the forum 
and will follow up on these.  

Q: Is the project particularly interested in LGBTQ history?
A: Yes, Alice is attending all forums to collect a diverse range of views and ideas for 
the project to capture and exhibit the many different groups of Northampton. 
Zoe informed everyone that the first openly LGBT MP was from Northampton and a 
discussion took place on other famous people who were born or lived in 
Northampton and how they could be incorporated into the project. 

Focus Groups will be taking place next week on Wednesday 31st January and 
Thursday 1st February, if anyone is interested in taking part there are still spaces. 
Information was previously sent to the forums regarding this and how to get 
involved. 

Zoe mentioned the Overview and Scrutiny Panel for Culture and Tourism is ongoing 
and could be relevant to the project. ACTION: Zoe to forward information and links 
to Aimee to circulate to the group. 

The presentation has been attached, and includes the draft questions. Should you 
wish to provide feedback please contact Alice Morgan on 
alicemorgan@northampton.gov.uk. 
 

4. HATE CRIME REPORTING - LUISA JEPSON
Luisa explained that the Crane project was set up as a collaborative project between 
Northampton Inter Faith Forum (NIFF) and Northampton Rights and Equality 
Council (NREC) and funded by Northampton Borough Council. 
The project seeks to collate information on the reality of hate crimes experienced in 
Northampton, raise awareness of what constitutes a hate crime and how to report 
this, as well as providing support to victims in progressing their reports should they 
wish to. 
Luisa circulated the current reporting form that they use which has recently been 
revamped to make it simpler and faster to complete, but captures the important 
information. The information is then passed anonymously to the Police and ensures 
general action can be taken to reduce or prevent future occurrences. 
The Crane project includes delivering training to create 3rd party reporting centres 
and this system is working particularly well with community groups who often feel 
uncomfortable talking about their experience outside of their groups. 

Luisa has recently trained NBC staff in the Community Safety and Engagement 
Team to take reports and each forum is now a 3rd party reporting centre. Forum 
members are reminded that they can approach officers at any forum meeting to help 

mailto:alicemorgan@northampton.gov.uk


Northampton LGBT and Q People's Forum Minutes - Tuesday, 23 January 2018

them complete a form. 

Q: Do bus providers or taxi drivers take part in 
Hate Crime training? 
A: It is part of the County wide Strategy to look at doing this. 
Anna suggested this is something NBC could support in terms of the taxi driver 
training. 
ACTION: Anna to ask Ian Ellis if hate Crime Training could be incorporated into new 
taxi drivers training.

The project was well received by members with it being commented that routes to 
report are generally easy to find within institutions but it is hard to know what to do 
outside of an organisation. 
Matthew suggested the information could be disseminated out to LGBTQ groups 
and venues such as The Boston, to give general public information on where to 
report/get support. 

Anna suggested some information on The Crane project could be displayed at 
Holocaust Memorial Day event on Wednesday 24 January. 
ACTION: Luisa to send any information for the event to Aimee.  

5. COMMUNITY INFORMATION EXCHANGE
The LGBTQ Meet Up group, on Facebook and Google meet ups, has been quiet 
over the Christmas period but is picking back for the new year and has been very 
positive and well attended so far. They arrange a range of activities including food 
and drink, exercise, socialising and entertainment. 

Anna asked Zoe how we could engage with the group to promote the LGBTQ 
Forum.
The LGBTQ offer in Northampton could be improved along with communication 
between groups and externally, perhaps under an umbrella such as ‘Q 
Northampton’. There could be benefits to setting up a subgroup through the Forum 
or looking at a ‘Scrutiny style’ approach to determine what is currently on offer, what 
is missing and to explore what is on offer elsewhere. 

LGBTQ book club ‘Q Word’ has moved to Cheyne Walk Cub.

Partnership Grant Funding is now open for application if any organisations would 
like to apply for some funding. There will also be a Partnership Showcase event 
taking place on Monday 29 January, 3.30pm to 5.30pm at The Guildhall where 
projects funded over the past year will be displayed along with information and 
guidance for applying for this year’s funding, an opportunity to look at artists 
impressions of the forthcoming museum. 

Please see below information from Lene who could not be at the meeting:
QTiO is now up and running and can be found at www.northantsqtip.co.uk.
Northants Trans Forum needs members and is open to all queer/trans people over 
18. There is a Facebook group of the same name.
NPACT is changing to ‘NGender’. The group has changed over the last couple of 

http://www.northantsqtip.co.uk/


Northampton LGBT and Q People's Forum Minutes - Tuesday, 23 January 2018

years and is increasingly connecting with trans people, other family members and 
friends. The consensus is that the group needs to be proactive in offering support to 
those who struggle to accept their loved ones transition, as well as those who 
happily accept and support it. 
You can contact NPACT/NGender on npact2015@gmail.com  

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Anna noticed that the Action Plan had not been included in the Agenda pack.
ACTION: Aimee to circulate the Action Plan to forum members with the minutes. 

Key events for the LGBTQ Forum were discussed and it was agreed the forum will 
continue with Qstage at the Umbrella Fair and IDAHO.
ACTION: Aimee to circulate email asking who would like to be involved in Qstage. 

Anna informed the group that the LGBTQ Partnership would be hosting the ‘I’m Still 
Me’ conference again this year, date to be confirmed. The venue will be Angel 
Square. 
This year IDAHO falls on Mayor Making day so the civic event will need to be 
coordinated to fit around the ceremony. It was suggested that this could be 
advantageous for increasing the attendance of all councillors to IDAHO. Forum 
members were keen for there to still be an after event so that the occasion does not 
fall flat. Phipps Albion Brewery was suggested as a venue option and that the next 
forum social should take place there to allow members to visit ahead of IDAHO 
event. 
ACTION: Matthew to contact Phipps Albion Brewery with view to arranging IDAHO 
celebrations and the next social meeting.  

7. ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be the LGBTQ social meeting on Tuesday 13 March 2018, 
venue tbc. 

The meeting concluded at 7.45PM

M8380

mailto:npact2015@gmail.com

